realise their investment in Hanny Shares if they so wish.

The terms and conditions of the Agreement were arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between
Famex and the Vendor after taking into account, among other things, the underlying net asset value of
Hanny and the prevailing market price of the Hanny Shares. Based on the above, the ITC Directors
believe that the terms of the Agreement and the Offers are fair and reasonable and in the interests of ITC
and the ITC Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

6 t h  P r o o f  •  1 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 6  •  I T C  ( V S A  C i r )   •  0 6 0 9 0 3 8 L e t t e r ( N . S . )

(VSA)

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF HANNY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of Hanny (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date and immediately before the Acquisition; and (ii) immediately after the Acquisition but before the
Offers (assuming no change in shareholding since then):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date and Immediately
immediately before after the Acquisition but

the Acquisition before the Offers
Hanny Shares % (approx.) Hanny Shares % (approx.)

Famex (Note 1) 61,564,557 24.38 84,376,916 33.41
Parties acting in concert

with Famex (Note 2):
Hollyfield (Note 1) 3 0 3 0
Dr. Chan (Notes 3, 4, 6 & 7) 1,627,697 0.65 1,627,697 0.65
Mr. Chan Kwok Hung

(Notes 4, 5 & 7) 1,600,000 0.63 1,600,000 0.63
Mr. Cheung Hon Kit

(Notes 4, 5 & 7) 6  0 6 0
Mr. Shek Lai Him, Abraham

(Note 4) 32 0 32 0
Cobbleford Limited (Note 8) 10,002,653 3.96 10,002,653 3.96
Other Concert Party (Note 9) 52,000 0.02 52,000 0.02

Subtotal: 74,846,948 29.64 97,659,307 38.67

Dr. Yap, Allan (Notes 5, 6 & 7) 4,906,260 1.94 4,906,260 1.94
Mr. Lui Siu Tsuen, Richard

(Notes 6 & 7) 3,350,000 1.33 3,350,000 1.33
Vendor 22,812,359 9.03 0 0
Other public Hanny Shareholders 146,636,762 58.06 146,636,762 58.06

Total 252,552,329 100.00 252,552,329 100.00

Notes:

(1) Famex and Hollyfield are wholly-owned subsidiaries of ITC. Galaxyway Investments Limited, a company indirectly
wholly owned by Dr. Chan, is interested in approximately 34.99% of the issued ordinary share capital of ITC.
ITC, through Hollyfield, also holds the Existing Hanny Bonds with principal amount of HK$95,966,280 which if
fully converted at the initial conversion price of HK$9 per Hanny Share will result in 10,662,920 Hanny Shares
being issued to Hollyfield.

(2) Parties acting and presumed to be acting in concert with Famex include the ITC Directors, Hollyfield (a wholly-
owned subsidiary of ITC), Cobbleford Limited and the Other Concert Party.

[…]

Available-for-sale investments – – – – 123,534 123,534
Investments in securities (current) 144,435 – – 144,435 (144,435 ) –
Investments held for trading – – – – 144,435 144,435
Trade and other payables (1,011,814 ) – – (1,011,814 ) 28,594 (983,220 )
Other net assets 2,298,015 – – 2,298,015 – 2,298,015

Total effects on assets and liabilities 2,256,928 – (937 ) 2,255,991 56,184 2,312,175

Share capital 2,236 – – 2,236 – 2,236
Capital reserves (22,137 ) – – (22,137 ) 22,137 –
Other reserves 1,685,323 – – 1,685,323 11,947 1,697,270
Retained profits 141,889 – (937 ) 140,952 22,100 163,052
Minority interests – 449,617 – 449,617 – 449,617

Total effects on equity 1,807,311 449,617 (937 ) 2,255,991 56,184 2,312,175

Minority interests 449,617 (449,617 ) – – – –

Note: The adjustment of approximately HK$27,365,000 included in interests in associates represents the adoption
of new HKFRSs by an associate of the Group. The other adjustments represent the adoption of HKAS 39
and HKFRS 3 by the Group. For details, please refer to Note 2.

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity as at 1
April 2004 are summarized below:

As originally
stated HKAS 1 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Share capital 1,866 – 1,866
Capital reserve (21,581) – (21,581)
Other reserves 1,734,016 – 1,734,016
Retained profits 158,880 – 158,880

Equity holders of the Company 1,873,181 – 1,873,181
Minority interests – 405,157 405,157

Total effects on total equity 1,873,181 405,157 2,278,338

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE HANNY GROUP

– 133 –

6 t h  P ro o f  •  1 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 6  •  I T C  ( V S A  C i r )   •  0 6 0 9 0 3 8 A p p 2 ( a ) ( N . S . )

Copy from AR(VSA)

4. NEW STANDARDS AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET APPLIED

The Group has not early applied the following new standards, amendments and interpretations
that have been issued but are not yet effective. The Group is in the process of making an
assessment of the potential impact of these standards, amendments and interpretations.
Other than the adoption of HKAS 39 and HKFRS 4 (Amendments) “Financial guarantee

[…]

The following is the unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged Group assuming that the
Acquisition and the Offers to be triggered by the Acquisition pursuant to the Takeovers Code had been
completed on 31st March, 2006. The unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged Group was
prepared based on the audited consolidated balance sheets of the ITC Group and the Hanny Group as at
31st March, 2006 extracted from the respective annual reports of the ITC Group and the Hanny Group for
the year ended 31st March, 2006 with adjustments to reflect the effect of the Acquisition and the Offers.

This unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged Group was prepared for illustrative purpose
only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged
Group as at 31st March, 2006 or any future date.

ITC Group
Pro forma after the Other

ITC adjustments Acquisition Hanny Other Other pro forma Pro forma
Group relating to the and before Group pro forma pro forma adjustments Enlarged

31/3/2006 Acquisition the Offers 31/3/2006 adjustments adjustments sub-total Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 50,835 – 50,835 38,567 – – – 89,402
Investment properties 4,016 – 4,016 133,000 – – – 137,016
Prepaid lease payments 89,651 – 89,651 – – – – 89,651
Goodwill – – – 6,621 (6,621) (b) – (6,621) –
Other intangible assets 1,080 – 1,080 – – 3,595 (c) 3,595 4,675
Club debentures – – – 3,595 – (3,595) (c) (3,595) –
Interests in associates 1,179,749 159,248 (a) 1,338,997 616,871 (600,153) (b) – (600,153) 1,355,715
Loan to an associate – – – 1,331 – – – 1,331
Available-for-sale investments 83,730 – 83,730 534,045 – – – 617,775
Deposits for acquisition

of long-term investments – – – 190,175 – – – 190,175

1,409,061 159,248 1,568,309 1,524,205 (606,774) – (606,774) 2,485,740

Current assets
Inventories 137 – 137 8,553 – – – 8,690
Conversion option embedded

in convertible notes – – – 231,509 – – – 231,509
Debtors, deposits and prepayments/

trade and other receivables 14,370 – 14,370 59,730 – – – 74,100
Margin account receivables 10,791 – 10,791 18,680 – – – 29,471
Available-for-sale investments – – – 73,500 – – – 73,500
Prepaid lease payments 2,214 – 2,214 – – – – 2,214
Amounts due from associates 205,083 – 205,083 2,623 – (176,967) (c) (176,967) 30,739
Amounts due from related companies/

short-term loan receivables from
related companies 247,362 – 247,362 159,559 – – – 406,921

Loans receivable 205,400 – 205,400 20,162 – – – 225,562
Held for trading investments 138,474 – 138,474 421,997 – – – 560,471
Tax recoverable – – – 923 – – – 923
Pledged bank deposit – – – 19,966 – – – 19,966
Bank deposits, bank balances

and cash 227,808 (86,687) (a) 141,121 6,514 (141,121) (b) – (141,121) 6,514
Assets classified as held for sale – – – 1,645,259 (167,908) (b) – (167,908) 1,477,351

1,051,639 (86,687) 964,952 2,668,975 (309,029) (176,967) (485,996) 3,147,931

6 t h  P r o o f  •  1 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 6  •  I T C  ( V S A  C i r )   •  0 6 0 9 0 3 8 A p p 3 ( N . S . )

– 214 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(VSA)

(I) THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
(Cont’d)

ITC Group
Pro forma after the Other

ITC adjustments Acquisition Hanny Other Other pro forma Pro forma
Group relating to the and before Group pro forma pro forma adjustments Enlarged

31/3/2006 Acquisition the Offers 31/3/2006 adjustments adjustments sub-total Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued expenses/

trade and other payables 25,383 – 25,383 358,856 – – – 384,239
Margin account payables 25,048 – 25,048 153 – – – 25,201
Bills payable – – – 422 – – – 422
Derivative financial instruments 460 – 460 – – – – 460
Amounts due to associates 123 – 123 – – – – 123
Tax payable – – – 33,264 – – – 33,264
Bank and other borrowings –

due within one year 30,667 – 30,667 591,629 442,658 (b) (143,780) (c) 298,878 921,174
Bank overdrafts – – – 33,187 – (33,187) (c) (33,187) –
Liabilities directly

associated with assets
classified as
held for sale – – – 854,328 – – – 854,328

81,681 – 81,681 1,871,839 442,658 (176,967) 265,691 2,219,211

Net current assets 969,958 (86,687) 883,271 797,136 (751,687) – (751,687) 928,720

Total assets less current
liabilities 2,379,019 72,561 2,451,580 2,321,341 (1,358,461) – (1,358,461) 3,414,460

Non-current liabilities
Redeemable convertible

preference shares 286,811 – 286,811 – – – – 286,811
Bank and other borrowings –

due after one year 60,100 – 60,100 95,693 – – – 155,793
Deferred tax liabilities 99 – 99 6,325 – – – 6,424

347,010 – 347,010 102,018 – – – 449,028

Net assets 2,032,009 72,561 2,104,570 2,219,323 (1,358,461) – (1,358,461) 2,965,432

Capital and reserves
Share capital 183,750 – 183,750 2,372 (2,372) (b) – (2,372) 183,750
Reserves 1,826,195 72,561 (a) 1,898,756 1,866,517 (1,378,437) (b) – (1,378,437) 2,386,836

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 2,009,945 72,561 2,082,506 1,868,889 (1,380,809) – (1,380,809) 2,570,586

Minority interests 22,064 – 22,064 350,434 22,348 (b) – 22,348 394,846

Total equity 2,032,009 72,561 2,104,570 2,219,323 (1,358,461) – (1,358,461) 2,965,432

6 t h  P r o o f  •  1 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 6  •  I T C  ( V S A  C i r )   •  0 6 0 9 0 3 8 A p p 3 ( N . S . )

– 215 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(VSA)

(II) THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group assuming that
the Acquisition and the Offers had been completed on 1st April, 2005, the beginning of the financial year
of the ITC Group. The unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group was prepared based
on the audited consolidated income statements of the ITC Group and the Hanny Group for the year ended
31st March, 2006 with adjustments to reflect the effect of the Acquisition and the Offers.

This unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group was prepared for illustrative
purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the Enlarged Group
for the year ended 31st March, 2006 or any future period.

ITC Group
Pro forma after the Other

ITC adjustment Acquisition Hanny Other Other Other pro forma Pro forma
Group relating to the and before Group pro forma pro forma pro forma adjustments Enlarged

31/3/2006 Acquisition the Offers 31/3/2006 adjustments adjustments adjustments sub-total Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Continuing operations
Turnover 252,959 – 252,959 316,638 59,802 (c) – – 59,802 629,399
Cost of sales (205,884) – (205,884) (278,353) – – – – (484,237)

Gross profit 47,075 – 47,075 38,285 59,802 – – 59,802 145,162

Other income (expenses) 1,260 – 1,260 116,585 (117,511) (c) – – (117,511) 334
Distribution and

selling expenses – – – (2,339) – – – – (2,339)
Administrative expenses (59,199) – (59,199) (111,342) (778) (c) – – (778) (171,319)
Other expenses – – – (50,623) 50,623 (c) – – 50,623 –
Discount on acquisition

released to income arising
from acquisition of
additional interest in
a subsidiary 2,578 – 2,578 – – – – – 2,578

Discount on acquisition released to
income arising from acquisition of
additional interest in Hanny – – – – – – 511,300 (g) 511,300 511,300

Finance costs (28,012) – (28,012) (63,466) 7,864 (c) – (58,907) (i) (51,043) (142,521)
Impairment loss on

trademark licenses of
an associate – – – (164,667) – – – – (164,667)

Change in fair value of
conversion option
embedded in
convertible notes – – – 114,048 – – – – 114,048

Allowance for amounts
due from associates
and related companies (3,064) – (3,064) – – – – – (3,064)

Net (loss) gain on disposal
and dilution of
interests in subsidiaries
and associates (31,596) – (31,596) 921 – (33,032) (h) – (33,032) (63,707)

Share of results
of associates 174,499 75,225 (f) 249,724 (21,494) – (47,828)(d) – (47,828) 180,402

6 t h  P r o o f  •  1 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 6  •  I T C  ( V S A  C i r )   •  0 6 0 9 0 3 8 A p p 3 ( N . S . )

– 216 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(VSA)

(II) THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
(Cont’d)

Pro forma ITC Group
adjustment after the Other

ITC relating to Acquisition Hanny Other Other Other pro forma Pro forma
Group the and before Group pro forma pro forma pro forma adjustments Enlarged

31/3/2006 Acquisition the Offers 31/3/2006 adjustments adjustments adjustments sub-total Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit (loss) before taxation 103,541 75,225 178,766 (144,092) – (80,860) 452,393 371,533 406,207

Taxation – – – (4,331) – – – – (4,331)

Profit (loss) for the year

from continuing

operations 103,541 75,225 178,766 (148,423) – (80,860) 452,393 371,533 401,876

Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from

discontinued operations – – – 52,419 – – – – 52,419

Profit (loss) for the year 103,541 75,225 178,766 (96,004) – (80,860) 452,393 371,533 454,295

Attributable to:

Equity holders of

the parent 107,394 75,225 (f) 182,619 8,915 – (81,242) (d)(e)(h) 452,393 (g)(i) 371,151 562,685

Minority interests (3,853) – (3,853) (104,919) – 382 (e) – 382 (108,390)

103,541 75,225 178,766 (96,004) – (80,860) 452,393 371,533 454,295

Earnings per share:

From continuing and

discontinued operations:

Basic 0.094 0.49 (j)

Diluted 0.068 0.31 (j)

6 t h  P r o o f  •  1 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 6  •  I T C  ( V S A  C i r )   •  0 6 0 9 0 3 8 A p p 3 ( N . S . )

– 217 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(VSA)

(III) THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group assuming that
the Acquisition and the Offers had been completed on 1st April, 2005, the beginning of the financial year
of the ITC Group. The unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group was prepared
based on the audited consolidated cash flow statements of the ITC Group and the Hanny Group for the
year ended 31st March, 2006 with adjustments to reflect the effect of the Acquisition and the Offers.

This unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group was prepared for illustrative
purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the Enlarged Group
for the year ended 31st March, 2006 or any future period.

Pro forma ITC Group
adjustments after the Other

ITC relating to Acquisition Hanny Other Other pro forma Pro forma
Group the and before Group pro forma pro forma adjustments Enlarged

31/3/2006 Acquisition the Offers 31/3/2006 adjustments adjustments sub-total Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit (loss) for the year 103,541 75,225 (f) 178,766 (96,004) 511,300(g) (139,767) (d)(i) 371,533 454,295

(h)
Adjustments for:

Share of results of associates (174,499) (75,225) (f) (249,724) 21,494 – 47,828 (d) 47,828 (180,402)
Net loss (gain) on disposal and

dilution of interests in
subsidiaries and associates 31,596 – 31,596 (921) – 33,032 (h) 33,032 63,707

Allowance for amounts due
from associates and
related companies 3,064 – 3,064 – – – – 3,064

Allowance for debtors,
deposits and prepayments/
allowance for bad and
doubtful debts 773 – 773 16,672 – – – 17,445

Allowance for
loans receivables 3,475 – 3,475 11,542 – – – 15,017

Impairment loss on
other intangible assets 1,085 – 1,085 – – 778 (c) 778 1,863

Interest expenses/finance cost 28,012 – 28,012 75,894 – 51,043 (c)(i) 51,043 154,949
Discount on acquisition

released to income
arising from acquisition
of additional interest in
subsidiaries (2,578) – (2,578) – – – – (2,578)

Discount on acquisition
released to income arising
from acquisition of
additional interest in Hanny – – – – (511,300) (g) – (511,300) (511,300)

Depreciation and
amortisation of property,
plant and equipment 4,440 – 4,440 13,804 – – – 18,244

Release of prepaid
lease payments 2,214 – 2,214 – – – – 2,214

(Gain) loss on disposal
of property, plant
and equipment (295) – (295) 2,736 – – – 2,441

Surplus arising from
revaluation of land
and buildings (2,582) – (2,582) – – – – (2,582)

6 t h  P r o o f  •  1 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 6  •  I T C  ( V S A  C i r )   •  0 6 0 9 0 3 8 A p p 3 ( N . S . )

– 218 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(VSA)

(III) THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP (Cont’d)

Pro forma ITC Group
adjustments after the Other

ITC relating to Acquisition Hanny Other Other pro forma Pro forma
Group the and before Group pro forma pro forma adjustments Enlarged

31/3/2006 Acquisition the Offers 31/3/2006 adjustments adjustments sub-total Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in fair value
of investment properties (335) – (335) – – – – (335)

Decrease (increase) in
fair value of held for
trading investments 1,229 – 1,229 (43,313) – – – (42,084)

Decrease in fair value of
derivative financial
instruments 460 – 460 – – – – 460

Gain on disposal of
gold bullion (7,075) – (7,075) – – – – (7,075)

Interest income – (44,398) – 44,398 (c) 44,398 –
Taxation – – – 53,669 – – – 53,669
Increase in fair value of

conversion options
embedded in
convertible notes – – – (114,048) – – – (114,048)

Impairment loss on
trademark licenses – – – 164,667 – – – 164,667

Impairment loss on
available-for-sale
investments – – – 49,845 – – – 49,845

Impairment loss on
club debentures – – – 778 – (778) (c) (778) –

Allowance for margin loan
receivables – – – 4,922 – – – 4,922

Amortization of
intangible assets – – – 806 – – – 806

Allowance for
slow moving and
obsolete inventories – – – 75,732 – – – 75,732

6 t h  P r o o f  •  1 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 6  •  I T C  ( V S A  C i r )   •  0 6 0 9 0 3 8 A p p 3 ( N . S . )

– 219 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(VSA)

(III) THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP (Cont’d)

Pro forma ITC Group
adjustments after the Other

ITC relating to Acquisition Hanny Other Other Pro forma Pro forma
Group the and before Group pro forma pro forma adjustments Enlarged

31/3/2006 Acquisition the Offers 31/3/2006 adjustments adjustments sub-total Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating cash flows before
movements in
working capital (7,475) – (7,475) 193,877 – 36,534 36,534 222,936

Increase in inventories (22) – (22) (113,068) – – – (113,090)
Increase in debtors, deposits

and prepayments/ trade and
other receivables (10,556) – (10,556) (70,193) – (3,825) (c) (3,825) (84,574)

(Increase) decrease in
margin account receivables (10,766) – (10,766) 9,945 – – – (821)

Increase in amounts
due from associates (27,662) – (27,662) – – 7,967 (c) 7,967 (19,695)

Increase in amounts due
from related companies (9,677) – (9,677) – – – – (9,677)

Increase in loans receivable (185,644) – (185,644) – – – – (185,644)
Net increase in held for

trading investments (134,678) – (134,678) (214,890) – – – (349,568)
Increase in creditors  and accrued

expense/trade and other payable 5,077 – 5,077 46,790 – – – 51,867
Increase (decrease) in

margin account payables 25,048 – 25,048 (100) – – – 24,948
Increase in amounts due

to associates 30 – 30 – – – – 30
Decrease in other asset – – – 108,000 – – – 108,000
Decrease in bills payable – – – (3,222) – – – (3,222)

Cash used in operations (356,325) – (356,325) (42,861) – 40,676 40,676 (358,510)
Dividends received

from associates 498,555 – 498,555 – – 1,542 (c) 1,542 500,097
Interest and finance

charges paid – – – (59,891) – 59,891 (c) 59,891 –
Overseas tax paid – – – (132,172) – – – (132,172)
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid – – – (662) – – – (662)

NET CASH FROM
(USED IN) OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 142,230 – 142,230 (235,586) – 102,109 102,109 8,753

6 t h  P r o o f  •  1 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 6  •  I T C  ( V S A  C i r )   •  0 6 0 9 0 3 8 A p p 3 ( N . S . )

– 220 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(VSA)

(III) THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP (Cont’d)

Pro forma ITC Group
adjustments after the Other

ITC relating to Acquisition Hanny Other Other pro forma Pro forma
Group the and before Group pro forma pro forma adjustments Enlarged

31/3/2006 Acquisition the Offers 31/3/2006 adjustments adjustments sub-total Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from disposal of

interests in associates 448,214 – 448,214 – – – – 448,214
Proceeds from disposal

of gold bullion 71,757 – 71,757 – – – – 71,757
Disposal of subsidiaries – – – 2,819 – – – 2,819
Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant
and equipment 484 – 484 365 – – – 849

Amounts advanced to
related companies (239,000) – (239,000) – – – – (239,000)

Amounts advanced to associates (169,000) – (169,000) (4,166) – 169,000 (c) 169,000 (4,166)
Additions to available-for-sale

investments (60,506) – (60,506) (33,176) – – – (93,682)
Acquisition of additional

interests in associates (55,335) (86,687) (f) (142,022) (24,123) – 46,863 (d) 46,863 (119,282)
Additions to property,

plant and equipment (10,967) – (10,967) (15,470) – – – (26,437)
Acquisition of additional

interest in subsidiaries (1,164) – (1,164) – – – – (1,164)
Acquisition of

other intangible assets (325) – (325) – – – – (325)
Repayment of short-term

loan receivables – – – 234,543 – – – 234,543
Decrease in

pledged bank deposit – – – 48 – – – 48
Interest received – – – 40,573 – (40,573) (c) (40,573) –
Increase in short-term

loan receivables – – – (31,802) – – – (31,802)
Repayment of short-term

loan receivables from
related companies – – – 131,693 – – – 131,693

Dividend received
from an associate – – – 1,542 – (1,542) (c) (1,542) –

Increase in short-term
loan receivables from
related companies – – – (92,324) – – – (92,324)

Proceeds from disposal of
an associate – – – 1,750 – – – 1,750

Deposits for acquisition of
long-term investments – – – (155,175) – – – (155,175)

Acquisition of interest in
a subsidiary – – – (42,389) (229,463) (k) – (229,463) (271,852)

Redemption of unlisted
debt securities – – – 12,000 – – – 12,000

Subscription of
convertible notes – – – (650,000) – – – (650,000)

NET CASH USED IN
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (15,842) (86,687) (102,529) (623,292) (229,463) 173,748 (55,715) (781,536)

6 t h  P r o o f  •  1 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 6  •  I T C  ( V S A  C i r )   •  0 6 0 9 0 3 8 A p p 3 ( N . S . )

– 221 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(VSA)

(III) THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP (Cont’d)

Pro forma ITC Group
adjustments after the Other

ITC relating to Acquisition Hanny Other Other pro forma Pro forma
Group the and before Group pro forma pro forma adjustments Enlarged

31/3/2006 Acquisition the Offers 31/3/2006 adjustments adjustments sub-total Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net proceeds from

issue of shares 150,003 – 150,003 34,150 – – – 184,153
Net increase (decrease) in

bank overdrafts 13,295 – 13,295 – – (13,791) (c) (13,791) (496)
Dividends paid (30,755) – (30,755) (9,850) – – – (40,605)
Interest paid (25,885) – (25,885) – – (52,027) (c) (52,027) (77,912)
Repayments of other loans (18,774) – (18,774) (384,241) – – – (403,015)
Repayments of

bank borrowings (2,450) – (2,450) (855,136) – – – (857,586)
New bank loans raised – – – 976,527 – – – 976,527
Other loans raised – – – 783,000 589,066 (k) (176,967) (c) 412,099 1,195,099
Repayments of obligations

under finance leases – – – (462) – – – (462)

NET CASH FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 85,434 – 85,434 543,988 589,066 (242,785) 346,281 975,703

NET INCREASE
(DECREASE)
IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 211,822 (86,687) 125,135 (314,890) 359,603 33,072 392,675 202,920

CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS
BROUGHT FORWARD 16,032 – 16,032 312,625 (359,603) (k) 46,978 (c) (312,625) 16,032

EFFECT OF FOREIGN
EXCHANGE RATE
CHANGES (46) – (46) 1,608 – – – 1,562

CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS
CARRIED FORWARD 227,808 (86,687) 141,121 (657) – 80,050 80,050 220,514

ANALYSIS OF
THE BALANCES OF
CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS

Bank deposits 223,230 (86,687) (f) 136,543 – – – – 136,543
Bank balances and cash 4,578 – 4,578 6,514 – 46,863 (d) 46,863 57,955
Bank overdrafts – – – (33,187) – 33,187 (c) 33,187 –
Bank balances and

cash classified as assets
held for sale – – – 26,016 – – – 26,016

227,808 (86,687) 141,121 (657) – 80,050 80,050 220,514

6 t h  P r o o f  •  1 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 6  •  I T C  ( V S A  C i r )   •  0 6 0 9 0 3 8 A p p 3 ( N . S . )

– 222 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(VSA)

Notes:

(a) The adjustment reflects the acquisition of 22,812,359 Hanny Shares under the Acquisition at 31st March, 2006.

The discount on acquisition of approximately HK$72,561,000 arising from the acquisition of equity interest of
Hanny by the ITC Group is calculated as the difference between the cash consideration of approximately
HK$86,687,000 and approximately HK$159,248,000 representing 9.62% on the adjusted net asset value of Hanny